

Nos. 20-306 & 20-5649

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT OLAN AND THEODORE HUBER,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

DAVID BLASZCZAK,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS  
AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS  
CURIAE COMMITTEE  
OF THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005

PETER G. NEIMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NICHOLAS R. WERLE  
CARY A. GLYNN\*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800  
peter.neiman@wilmerhale.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATIONS OF “PROPERTY” AND “THING OF VALUE” VIOLATE THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS .....	4
A. Deeming Regulatory Information “Confidential” Does Not Give The Government A Property Interest In That Information.....	4
B. Confidential Information About Regulatory Plans Is Not “A Thing Of Value” Under Section 641.....	9
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATIONS OF “PROPERTY” AND “THING OF VALUE” CRIMINALIZE CORE FIRST AMENDMENT ACTIVITY .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	8
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)...	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)...	2, 4, 5, 7
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	16
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985).....	12, 13
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020) .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) .....	3, 13, 15, 16
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	9
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	8, 14
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education Township High School District 205, Will County</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	14
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	15
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	10
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	14
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page(s)

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

18 U.S.C.	
§ 641.....	9, 12, 13
§ 793.....	12
§ 798.....	11, 12
§ 1902.....	11
§ 1905.....	10
§ 1906.....	11
§ 1907.....	11
§ 2314.....	12, 13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6.....	11
5 C.F.R.	
§ 2635.102.....	10
§ 2635.106.....	10
§ 2635.703.....	10
32 C.F.R.	
Part 2001.....	11
Part 2002.....	11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brandeis, Louis D., <i>Other People's Money</i> (1933).....	8
